

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE
COURT – II, BONGAON, NORTH 24 – PARGANAS

Sessions Trial No. 06(06)22

Sessions Case – 22 of 2022

GR – 2643 of 2020

(CNR No. - WBNP06 – 000198 – 2022)

State of West Bengal

– Vs –

**Pradyut Biswas, Rashamay Biswas, Jyotsna Biswas
& Rakesh Biswas (Nandini)**

Ref. - Bagdah P.S Case No. - 696 dt. 25.10.2020

U/s – 498A/304B of IPC & 3/4 D.P. Act

Present : Sri Pradip Kumar Adhikary (JO Code – WB 00916)

Order No – 15
Dt. 28-04-2025

All the Four (4) accused persons on Court Bail namely **Pradyut Biswas, Rashamay Biswas, Jyotsna Biswas and Rakesh Biswas (Nandini)** are present by filling hazira.

Ld. P.P in-charge, Sri Khitimohan Karmakar is present.

No witness is present today.

Fix **29.04.2025** – For evidence of **C.S.W – 3 and C.S.W – 4**

Accused persons are directed to remain present on the next date fixed.

D/c by me
S/d- Pradip Kumar Adhikary
A. S. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

S/d- Pradip Kumar Adhikary
Additional Sessions Judge, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

Order No – 16
Dt. 29-04-2025

Out of Four (4) accused persons on Court Bail namely **Pradyut Biswas, Rashamay Biswas, Jyotsna Biswas** are present by filling hazira while accused **Rakesh Biswas (Nandini)** is absent by filling petition u/s 317 of Cr.P.C.

Heard, considered. Representation is allowed.

Ld. P.P in-charge, Sri Khitimohan Karmakar is present.

Complainant Nirod Mondal is present in court today but he is not examined by the Ld. P.P In-Charge.

A police report has received that C.S.W - - 4, Samir Roy has died on 18.03.2024. A photocopy of death certificate has submitted in this respect.

Perused the same. Let the name of Samir Roy be expunged from the charge sheet as witness.

Ld. Defence counsel files a petition U/s 231(2) of Cr.P.C; copy served.

Ld. Defence counsel submits that C.S.W – 1, Nirod Mondal (father), C.S.W – 2 Sourav Mondal (borthor), C.S.W - 6 Gita Mondal (Mother) and C.S.W - 7, Renubala Mondal (aunty) are the same family member of the deceased and they are residing together. As such to prevent the disclosure of the defence evidence, ld defence counsel wants to cross-examine the above mentioned C.S.Ws after completion of their respective examination-in-chief.

Heard both sides. Considered.

The petition U/s 231 of Cr.P.C is hereby allowed.

Fix

22.07.2025 – For evidence of **C.S.W – 1 and C.S.W – 2**

23.07.2025 – For evidence of **C.S.W – 6 and C.S.W – 7**

Prosecution is directed to issue summons accordingly.

Accused persons are directed to remain present on the next date fixed.

D/c by me
S/d- Pradip Kumar Adhikary
A. S. J, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas

S/d- Pradip Kumar Adhikary
Additional Sessions Judge, Court – II
Bangaon, North 24 Parganas